
AGENDA

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bobbin, Monique Bonney, Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Roger Clark, 
Adrian Crowther, Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Lesley Ingham (Chairman), Prescott (Vice-
Chairman), Ben Stokes, Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 
120 - 123) as a correct record and to accept the Minutes of the following 
Licensing Sub-Committees:

11 August 2015 (Minute Nos. 144 – 146)
30 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 246 – 248)
9 October 2015 (Minute Nos. 261 – 263)
20 October 2015 (Minute Nos. 285 – 287)
20 November 2015 (Minute Nos. to-follow)

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Public Document Pack



Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

PART A REPORTS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

4. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

To consider the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and details of the 
consultation response. 

1 - 36

5. Statement of principles under Gambling Act 2005: consultation response 
and final review policy

To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Policy and details of the 
consultation response.

37 - 80

PART B REPORT FOR THE LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE TO DECIDE

6. De-regulation of Late Night Refreshments

To consider the implications for Swale Borough Council as the Licensing 
Authority following the De-regulation of Late Night Refreshments under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

81 - 84

Issued on Tuesday, 24 November 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Licensing Act 2003 Committee Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 3rd December 2015

Report Title Revised Statement of Licensing Policy

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ken Pugh

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service
Lead Officer Angela Seward

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: Not Applicable

Recommendations The Committee is asked ,following the recent 
consultation to:
1. Approve the revised ‘Statement of Licensing 

Policy’ attached as appendix 1
2. Recommend to Council that it approves the revised 

‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ under the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents the revised Statement of Licensing Policy and details the 
consultation response. 

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council, as a Licensing Authority must produce a Statement of 
Principles (Policy) to identify how applications under the Licensing Act 2003 will 
be considered. The Policy lasts for a period of five years, the five year periods are 
specified by the Secretary of State, therefore we must consult on and re-publish 
our Licensing Policy by January 1st 2016

2.2      When the Policy was reviewed, prior to the consultation exercise approved by the 
Committee on 22 July 2015, some additions were made, these were necessary to 
reflect changes in the legislation and the revised governmental guidance issued 
in March 2015. Other than that the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
was very much a ‘care and maintenance’ review and the Committee were aware 
of this when it agreed the consultation document. The level of response to the 
consultation below must be seen in this context.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3 Proposal

3.1 The revised Statement of Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix I. Members of  
The Licensing Committee must decide whether the Policy is fit to be published for a 
period not exceeding 5 years from 1st January 2016 in line with the statutory framework 
for Licensing and if so to recommend approval to Council. 
It is recommended that the Committee, following the recent consultation:

1. Approve the revised ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ attached as appendix 1
2. Recommend to Council that it approves the revised ‘Statement of Licensing 

Policy’ under the Licensing Act 2003.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Policy must be reviewed in line with the statutory requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation was carried out for a formal period f
[...]
 representative of businesses and residents in the Swale area

1.3 In accordance with the guidance the following persons have also been consulted on 
this revised statement:

 Kent Police Licensing Team
 the Superintendent of Police for Swale Borough Council area
 all Council members
 all parish councils
 all bordering local authorities
 all other responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003
 British Beer & Pub Association
 Shepherd Neame Ltd

Page 9



DRAFT STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY –JUNE 2015

THE POLICY

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 When administering licensing matters the Council as the Licensing Authority will 
promote the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of Part 2 of the Licensing
Act 2003.The four licensing objectives are the:

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Prevention of Public Nuisance
 Public Safety
 Protection of Children from Harm

The Licensing Authority gives equal weight to each of these objectives.

2.2 The 2003 Act requires Licensing Authorities to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing
Policy’ (the Policy) that sets out the approach the Licensing Authority will take when 
administering applications and other processes under the Licensing Act 2003 to ensure the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

2.3 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 
provisions of the 2003 Act having regard to the amended guidance issued under section 182 
of the Act the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2012 and the Live Music Act 
2012.

2.4 Swale Borough Council is the Licensing Authority pursuant to the Licensing Act
2003 (the Act) and is responsible for considering a range of licence applications and 
variations to licences for a number of activities detailed below. The purpose of licensing is to 
regulate the carrying on of licensable activities on licensed premises, at qualifying clubs and 
under temporary event notices, (TENs). The activities as defined by the Act are:

 Sale by retail of alcohol
 Suppl
[...]
horities

If a police objection If no objection made

Application to review 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate

All cases

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant, 
frivolous, vexatious 
etc.

All cases

Decision to object 
when Local Authority 
is a consultee and not 
the relevant authority 
considering the 
application

All cases

Determination of an 
objection to a 
temporary event 
notice

All cases

Determination of 
application to vary 
premises licence at 
community premises 
to include alternative 
licence condition

If a police objection All other cases

Decision whether to 
consult other 
responsible 
authorities on minor 
variation application 

All cases

Determination of a 
minor variation

All cases

Page 36



.Licensing Act 2003 Committee Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 3rd December 2015

Report Title Statement of principles under Gambling Act 2005: 
Consultation response and final review policy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ken Pugh

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service
Lead Officers Angela Seaward

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: Not Applicable

Recommendations The Committee is asked following the consultation 
exercise to:

1. Approve the revised Statement of Principles under 
the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy) attached 
as appendix 1 as a temporary measure with a view 
to incorporating the new Gambling Commission 
guidance and conducting a full review of the policy 
at the earliest opportunity. A fresh consultation will 
be undertaken at that time and it is anticipated that 
this will be done within the next 12 months.  

2. Recommend Council approve the revised 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 
2005 (Gambling Policy) attached as appendix 1 as 
a temporary measure with a view to incorporating 
the new Gambling Commission guidance and 
conducting a full review of the policy at the earliest 
opportunity. A fresh consultation will be undertaken 
at that time and it is anticipated that this will be 
done within the next 12 months.  

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Swale Borough Council is the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 
(the Act) for the Borough of Swale. One of the requirements of the Act is that the Licensing 
Authority has in place a Statement of Gambling Policy (the policy), which must be reviewed 
every three years. This Review is the appropriate time to make any changes to the Policy 
considered to be appropriate in light of the previous 3 years experience of administering the 
provisions of the Act.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



1.2 The policy must be published by January 2016. At it’s meeting on 22 July 2015 the 
Committee agreed a consultation on the Revised Statement of Principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy).  The report at that time explained that the 
consultation reflected current Gambling Commission Guidance but that new guidance 
was anticipated in the autumn. 

1.3 The Gambling Commission has only recently published its new guidance document 
in September 2015, waiting for this guidance to be published would not have allowed 
enough time to incorporate it in the document and consult and agree on the final policy prior 
to the January 2016 deadline. 

1.4 In order to ensure that the Licensing Authority maintains a lawful policy, it is 
recommended that the Committee agree the policy that has been out to consultation as set 
out in the report and Appendix1 but that this be considered as a temporary measure with a 
view to incorporating the new guidance and conducting a full review of the policy at the 
earliest opportunity. A fresh consultation will be undertaken at that time and it is anticipated 
that this will be done within the next 12 months. 

2 Background

2.1  The Committee agreed on 22 July 2015 to consult on a Statement of principles
            under Gambling Act 2005:

2.2 This statement for consultation reflected that it was initially formulated in line with 
the Kent a
[...]
 as a temporary measure with a view to 
incorporating the new Gambling Commission guidance and conducting a full 
review of the policy at the earliest opportunity. A fresh consultation will be 
undertaken at that time and it is anticipated that this will be done within the next 
12 months.  following consultation

2. Recommendation to Full Council to approve the revised Statement of 
Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy) attached as appendix 
1 as a temporary measure with a view to incorporating the new Gambling 
Commission guidance and conducting a full review of the policy at the earliest 
opportunity. A fresh consultation will be undertaken at that time and it is 
anticipated that this will be done within the next 12 months.  

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The authority has to have in place a current lawful policy which has been 
consulted on and the suggested way forward is the only viable alternative to 
achieve this aim whilst allowing time to properly consider any substantial changes 
arising from the recently published 

5 Consultation Undertaken

5.1 Consultation was carried out with interested parties, as detailed in section 3.1 for 
a formal period of 8 weeks satisfying the requirements under Section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2003.

6 Implications

Page 39



Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A borough to be proud of: the statement seeks to strike the right 

balance when promoting the gambling objectives.
A community to be proud of: by promoting the three gambling 
objectives in this way the authority is providing the community with 
a clear statement within its regulatory and enforcement role.
A council to be proud of: the statement will support good decision 
making processes

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

There will be a cost from Graphic Design to produce the final 
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Licensing Authority must formally review its adopted Statement 
of Principles every three years, as required under Section 349 of 
the Gambling Act 2005. The report details how it is intended to 
incorporate ultimately the revised guidance from the Gambling 
Commission. 

Crime and 
Disorder

None – apart from those mentioned in the report and policy.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None.

Equality and 
Diversity

The Policy is fair and balanced in the needs of all members of the 
community and users of the licensing service. It has been designed 
to avoid disadvantage or discrimination

Sustainability None.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are published with this report and form part of the report
 Appendix I: Final Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 40



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL
GAMBLING POLICY

Statement of Gambling Policy 2016-2019

This Statement of Principles was prepared under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 with 
regard to Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission. Please note that this Statement is to 
be regarded as an interim Statement required to meet the Council’s statutory obligations. The 

Council is aware that the Gambling Commission will be publishing shortly revised guidance and 
when this is available the Council will undertake a full review of the Statement to ensure that it 

complies with any revised guidance issued.

Page 41



Contents

PART ONE: Overview of the Gambling Policy.

1.1- Introduction of the Policy and Gambling Objectives
1.2- Description of Swale Borough

1.2.1 Faversham
1.2.2 Sheerness
1.2.3. Leysdown
1.2.4 Sittingbourne 

1.3- Declaration
1.4- No Casino Resolution

PART TWO: Functions.
 
2.1- Functions
2.2- Exchange of Information
2.3- Duplication with other regulatory regimes
2.4- Responsible Authorities
2.5- Interested Parties
2.6- Enforcement

PART THREE: The Policy.

3.1- Policy Approach supporting each of the Gambling Objectives

PART FOUR: Premises.

4.1- Premises Licence
4.2- Definition of ‘Premises’
4.3- Primary gambling act
[...]
policy can be 
obtained from the following bodies:

Licensing Officer
Licensing Department
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417634 

Police Licensing Officer
North Division

Medway Police Station
Purser Way
Gillingham

Kent ME7 1NE
Tel: 01634 792733

Maidstone Group Fire Safety
Maidstone Fire Station

Loose Road
Maidstone

Kent ME15 9QB
Tel: 01622 774126

Environmental Pollution Team
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417320 

Planning Services
Swale Borough Council

East Street
Sittingbourne

Kent ME10 3HT
Tel: 01795 417304

HM Revenue & Customs National 
Registration Unit
Portcullis House 
21 India Street 

Glasgow G2 4PZ

Child Protection Agency
Social Services Directorate

Kent County Council
Brenchley House

123-135 Week Street
Maidstone, Kent

Gambling Commission
Victoria Square House

Victoria Square
Birmingham B2 4BP
Tel: 0121 230 6666

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 Committee Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 3rd December 2015

Report Title Deregulation of Late Night Refreshments

Portfolio Holder Cllr Ken Pugh

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service
Lead Officer Angela Seaward

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: N/A

Recommendations 1. To note the change in legislation and that at 
present there is no evidence to suggest that  a 
geographical area be designated.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Deregulation of Late Night Refreshments under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act) was passed on 1st October 2015 and came into force for local authorities to 
apply on 5th November 2015.  The report sets out the implication of this for Swale 
Borough Council as the Licensing Authority.

2 Background

2.1 Schedule 2 to the 2003 Act provides a definition of what constitutes the provision 
of late night refreshment. It involves only the supply of ‘hot food and hot drink’ 
between the hours of 11pm and 5am
[...]
at which more than 500 people are present; 

• schools (except domestic premises) unless there is an event taking place 
at which more than 500 people are present; 

• hospitals (except domestic premises); 

• community premises (church, chapel, village, parish or community hall or 
other similar building) unless there is an event taking place at which more 
than 500 people are present; 

• licensed premises authorised to sell by retail alcohol for consumption on 
the premises between the hours of 11pm and 5am.

3.3     The licensing authority may use more than one type of exemption at the same
          time,  for example by changing the times across the licensing authority area 
          during which licensing requirements will apply and also exempting premises by 
          type across the whole licensing authority area. However, it cannot use different 
          forms of exemption in conjunction with one another – for example, it would not be
          permitted to change the times in one geographic area only.

3.4      Existing late night refreshment licences for premises that become exempt from 
regulation will remain extant unless the holder chooses to surrender it to the 
licensing authority, but there will be no requirement on the licence holder to pay 
annual renewal fees and any conditions on the licence will cease to apply for as 
long as the exemption is in place. In cases where an exemption in relation to late 
night refreshment provision is applied, other licensing is unaffected. 

Page 82



3 Proposal/Key features of the Act

3.1 The deregulation process relates to the designation of a ‘geographical area’ 
where there is no evidence of significant crime and disorder issues. In discussion 
with the Police it appears that at the present moment there is no evidence to 
support the deregulation of premises based on crime and disorder considerations.

The proposal at this stage is to merely note the change in the legislation and to keep the 
situation under review with the Police. 

.
4 Alternative Options

4.1 None. This has been designated a Statutory Function of the Local Authority

5 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan A borough to be proud of: the statement seeks to strike the right 

balance between promoting and encouraging live and recorded 
music, dancing, theatre and other forms of entertainment for the 
wider cultural benefit of communities generally but not to cause a 
disturbance.
A community to be proud of: by promoting the four licensing 
objectives in this way the authority is enriching and enhancing the 
community whilst maintaining its regulatory and enforcement role.
A council to be proud of: the statement will support good 
decision making processes

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

There will be a financial loss in the order of £4425.00 to the 
authority from annual fees and applications if premises were 
deregulated. 

Legal and 
Statutory

The Licensing Authority must adopt a statutory function of the 
Licensing Act 2003

Crime and 
Disorder

The deregulation could have an impact on crime and disorder as 
the authority could no longer control or regulate late night functions 
on certain premises

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None.

Equality and 
Diversity

A fair approach will be delivered when looking at any geographic 
areas to deregulate

Page 83



Sustainability None.

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1

	5 Statement of principles under Gambling Act 2005: consultation response and final review policy
	Appendix I

	6 De-regulation of Late Night Refreshments



Minutes of the meeting


- 405 –
Published on  date

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from   date

LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 3 December 2015 from 7.00  - 7.12 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Tina Booth, Roger Clark, Paul Fleming, 
Lesley Ingham (Chairman), Prescott (Vice-Chairman), Ben Stokes, Ghlin Whelan and 
Ted Wilcox

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Kellie MacKenzie, Mark Radford and 
Angela Seaward

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen and Anita Walker

368 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 July 2015 (Minute Nos. 120 – 123) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Minutes of the following Sub-Committees were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record:

11 August 2015 (Minute Nos. 144 – 146)
30 September 2015 (Minute Nos. 246 – 248)
9 October 2015 (Minute Nos. 261 – 263)
20 October 2015 (Minute Nos. 285 – 287)
20 November 2015 (Minute Nos. 352 – 354)

369 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

370 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

The Chairman introduced the report which presented the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy at Appendix I of the report and detailed the consultation response.

The Senior Licensing Officer explained that following the consultation Members 
were asked to recommend to Council that the revised ‘Statement of Licensing 
Policy’ be adopted.

The Corporate Services Director reported that the Committee were asked to ‘adopt’ 
the policy, not approve it, so the recommendations in the report needed to be 
amended accordingly.  Members agreed to these amendments.  

In response to a query from a Member, the Corporate Services Director confirmed 
that the December 2016 dates mentioned on page 3 and page 5 of the report 
should read December 2015.



Licensing Act 2003 Committee 3 December 2015 

- 406 –

Resolved:

(1) That the revised ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ as set out on Appendix I 
of the report be adopted.

Recommendation:

(1) That Council adopts the revised ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ under the 
Licensing Act 2003, as set out on Appendix I of the report be adopted.

371 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES UNDER GAMBLING ACT 2005: CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE AND FINAL REVIEW POLICY 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out a revised Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy) attached at Appendix I of the 
report, with a view to incorporating the new Gambling Commission guidance and 
conducting a full review of the policy at the earliest opportunity.  She explained that 
a fresh consultation would be undertaken at that time and it was anticipated that 
this would be done within the next 12 months.

The Senior Licensing Officer reminded Members that at their meeting on 22 July 
2015, the Committee agreed a consultation but that new guidance was anticipated.  
She explained that the Gambling Commission had only recently published this 
guidance.  It was therefore recommended that the policy be adopted, as set out in 
the report, and that a further consultation incorporating the new guidance be 
commenced in the new year.

The Corporate Services Director reported that the Committee were asked to ‘adopt’ 
the policy, not approve it, so the recommendations in the report needed to be 
amended accordingly.  Members noted the amendments.   

Resolved:

(1) That the revised ‘Statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 
(Gambling Policy) as set out at Appendix I of the report, be adopted.

Recommended:

(1) That Council adopts the revised ‘Statement of principles under the 
Gambling Act 2005 (Gambling Policy) as set out at Appendix I of the 
report.

372 DE-REGULATION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENTS 

The Chairman introduced the report which advised of the De-regulation of Late 
Night Refreshments under the Licensing Act 2003 which came info force for local 
authorities on 5 November 2015, and set out the implications of this for Swale 
Borough Council as the licensing authority.



Licensing Act 2003 Committee 3 December 2015 

- 407 –

The Corporate Services Director explained that it was important to note that the 
Council had discretion about whether to de-regulate a geographical area.  The 
legislation was not supported by the Police as it potentially weakened local 
authorities’ ability to ensure licences were being complied with.  Therefore, at this 
stage it was recommended that the change in legislation be noted and kept under 
review.

In response to queries, the Corporate Services Director advised that there would be 
a loss in revenue of approximately £4,000 if the de-regulation was introduced.  The 
Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that it was the premises that was licensed, not 
the person.   

Resolved:

(1) That the change in legislation be noted and that at present there is no 
evidence to suggest that a geographical area be designated.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


